
CYNGOR BWRDEIS TREF SIROL RHONDDA CYNON TAF

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group

A Meeting of the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group will be held at the 
Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. Clydach Vale, Tonypandy, CF40 2XX 

on 14 May 2018 at 1.00 pm

Contact: Hannah Williams - Executive and Regulatory Business Unit (01443 424062)

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct.

Note:
1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject matter 

that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest.

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave.

2. MINUTES 
To receive the minutes of the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group 
meeting which was held on 28th November, 2017.

(Pages 3 - 18)

3. WELSH LANGUAGE PROMOTION STRATEGY REVIEW 
To receive the report of the Director, Education & Lifelong Learning, providing 
the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group with an opportunity to discuss 
the Council’s progress in relation to the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy.

(Pages 19 - 68)



4. WELSH LANGUAGE ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 
To receive the report of the Director, Education & Lifelong Learning, providing 
Members of the Steering Group with an opportunity to review the Annual 
Monitoring Report prior to its submission to the Welsh Language 
Commissioner in June, 2018.

(Pages 69 - 126)

5. URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other business, which the Chairman by reason of special 
circumstances is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency.

Circulation: - All Members of the Steering Group, as follows:-

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCILLORS:

Councillor G Hopkins (Chair)
Councillor J Rosser (Vice-Chair)
Councillor R Bevan
Councillor M Webber
Council
[...]
io'r gêm, 
byddai ar gael i'r byd i gyd gydag isdeitlau. Meddai Ms Siôn fod disgwyl i'r 
lansiad gael ei gynnal ar 21 Ebrill 2018, a byddai Parc Treftadaeth Cwm 
Rhondda yn lleoliad perffaith o ystyried lleoliad y gêm. Byddai'r prosiect 
newydd, cyffrous, yn cyfrannu at Strategaeth y Gymraeg, a'r nodau, a hefyd 
yn rhoi Rhondda Cynon Taf ar y map. 

Siaradodd y Cadeirydd yn gadarnhaol am y prosiect, a gofynnodd am gael 
gwybod y manylion am daith Anwen yn y gêm. Dywedodd Ms Siôn byddai'r 
cymeriad yn cael ei reoli gan y chwaraewr i deithio trwy'r gêm, ac i gael 
symud ymlaen i'r dasg nesaf, byddai rhaid i'r chwaraewr gwblhau pos.  

Gofynnodd y Cadeirydd am bris y gêm, a'i chynaliadwyedd yn y dyfodol. 
Meddai Ms Siôn doedd hyn ddim wedi ei gadarnhau eto, a bod trafodaethau 
ar y gweill.  

Rhoddodd y Cadeirydd ddiolch i Ms Siôn am yr wybodaeth am y prosiect a 
rhoddwyd sicrwydd byddai syniadau gan unrhyw Aelodau yn cael eu 
croesawu. 

 

 

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 3:10pm  Y Cynghorydd G. Hopkins 

        Cadeirydd 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL ATTENDANCE OF RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL’S  
WELSH LANGUAGE CABINET STEERING GROUP 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group on  

Tuesday 28th November 2017 at 2pm at the Council Headquarters, Clydach Vale. 
 

County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 

G Hopkins - Chairman 

R Bevan J Rosser S Rees-Owen 

Officers in attendance 

Mrs W Edwards – Head of Community Learning 

Mr S Gealy – Service Manger, Welsh Language Services 

Ms E Siôn - Menter Iaith 

Ms K Herbert – Graduate Officer 

Ms Hannah Williams – Senior Executive & Regulatory Business Officer 

 

7. WELCOME & APOLOGIES 

The Chair took the opportunity to welcome Members to the meeting of the 
Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group.  
 
Apologies for attendance were received from County Borough Councillors J 
James and M Webber, the Secretary to the Cabinet, Mr C Hanagan and the 
Temporary Director, Education & Lifelong Learning, Ms E Thomas. 

8. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made pertaining to the agenda. 

9. MINUTES 

The minutes of the 19th June, 2017 were approved as an accurate reflection 
of the meeting. 

10. SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION PROVISION 

The Head of Community Learning provided the Steering Group with an 
opportunity to discuss the current simultaneous translation provision at full 
Council and various Committee meetings facilitated by the Welsh Language 
Services Unit, the Executive and Regulatory Business Unit and Legal and 
Democratic Services. 

Page 11



Members were advised that the fifteen Standards under the compliance notice 
could be found at Appendix 1 of the report. Although the implementation of 
the standards meant additional pressure on staff, the officer assured the 
Group that Rhondda Cynon Taf Council remained committed to treating the 
Welsh Language no less favourably than the English Language. 

The Steering Group were referred to Appendix 2 of the report, where draft 
guidelines for facilitating bilingual meetings with the aid of translation were 
outlined. The officer explained that the guidelines were drafted to help Chairs 
facilitate meetings; alleviate the pressure on staff and to introduce good 
practice and a seamless approach into all bilingual meetings of the Council.  

The guidelines included a variety of aspects such as:- 

• Practicalities in respect of using and cleaning equipment and ensuring 
the meeting venue is of an appropriate size to allow for appropriate 
acoustics; 

• Ensuring appropriate communication is undertaken with the interpreter 
prior to the meeting to alleviate pressure, ie: explaining what type of 
meeting will be held and providing them with appropriate 
documentation such as pre-prepared scripts etc. 

• Ensuring advertisements and communication in relation to the agenda 
of the meeting is provided bilingually. 

The officer concluded by explainin
[...]
t 
guidelines, an official document would be produced and brought back to the 
relevant Committee if necessary. 

The Steering Group RESOLVED: 

a) To note the contents of the report 
b) To approve the draft guidelines for facilitating bilingual meetings with 

simultaneous translation. 

N.B Councillor R Bevan notified the Chair in advance and left the 
meeting during discussions 

11. STRIKING THE RIGHT BALANCE: THE WELSH GOVERNMENT’S 
PROPOSALS FOR A WELSH LANGUAGE BILL – WHITE PAPER 

 The Head of Community Learning provided the Welsh Language Cabinet 
Steering Group with an outline of the contents of the Welsh Government’s 
proposals for a new Welsh Language Bill.  

 The officer explained that the Welsh Language Commissioner’s Assurance 
Report 2016-17, attached as Appendix 1, evidenced that, although newly 
implemented, the Standards were making a positive difference to the quality 
and consistency of services in the Welsh Language. However, the Welsh 
Government, believe that the Standards place too much emphasis on 
regulation, and not enough on promotion, and consequently launched a 
consultation on 9th August 2017 on proposals for a new Welsh Language Bill. 
The Steering Group were referred to section 4.3 of the report where the 
proposals with the intention of simplifying the solution were outlined. 

 The Steering Group were then referred to section 5 of the report where the 
five consulted options were outlined:- 

1. No change 
2. Reform the current system 
3. A small set of more general Standards on the face of primary 

legislation  
4. Regulated exceptions schemes based on a small set of more 

general Standards 
5. Rights for individuals to use Welsh set out in primary legislation  

It was explained that the Welsh Government’s preferred option was Option 2 
as it would offer an effective system, taking into account the previous work of 
the Welsh Government, Welsh Language Commissioner and others, 
maintaining the resources already invested into 
[...]
’r rhain yn cynnwys Swyddog Cydymffurfio - y Gymraeg. Mae'r Uned 
yn gweithio i gefnogi holl wasanaethau'r Cyngor drwy wneud y canlynol: 
 

- rhoi cyngor a chymorth i'r holl wasanaethau ynglŷn â'u dyletswyddau o dan y Safonau.  

- cyfieithu dogfennau ar gyfer y cyhoedd  

- nodi meysydd posibl o ran methu â chydymffurfio  

- atgyfeirio cwynion ffurfiol mewn perthynas â methu â chydymffurfio i Swyddog Cwynion y Cyngor  

- cofnodi cwynion anffurfiol gan gwsmeriaid a llunio adroddiadau fesul chwe mis ar gyfer 
Gweithgor y Gymraeg  

- adrodd ar ddatblygiadau i Grŵp Llywio'r Cabinet ynglŷn â materion y Gymraeg a Gweithgor y 
Gymraeg  

- hwyluso pwyllgorau staff, e.e. Gweithgor y Gymraeg (Y Gweithgor)  

- bod yn bresennol yn y Fforwm Iaith  

- cydweithio â sefydliadau Cymraeg y gymuned fel sy'n briodol  
 

Page 44



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

WELSH LANGUAGE CABINET STEERING GROUP

14 MAY 2018

WELSH LANGUAGE PROMOTION STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION AND LIFELONG LEARNING IN 
DISCUSSION WITH THE RELEVANT PORTFOLIO HOLDER COUNCILLOR G. 
HOPKINS

Authors: Wendy Edwards, Head of Community Learning (01443 744111)
Steffan Gealy, Service Manager, Welsh Language Services (01443 
570002)

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Welsh Language Steering Group 
with an update on the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy Action Plan, as 
approved on January 25th 2017.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group:

2.1     Note the content of the report;

2.2 Agree a reviewed target for growing the number of people able to speak 
Welsh in Rhondda Cynon Taf in light of the Welsh Government’s Strategy 
Cymraeg 2050 – A million Welsh speakers published in July 2017.  

2.3 Continue to progress with the actions as outlined in the current agreed Action 
Plan.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1   The Council is required to produce a strategy to facilitate and promote the 
Welsh Language in the county under Standard 145 of the Compliance Notice 
issued under section 44 of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011, and 
to publish the strategy on the Council’s website by 30th October 2016.

Page 45

http://gov.wales/topics/welshlanguage/welsh-language-strategy-and-policies/cymraeg-2050-welsh-language-strategy/?lang=en


3.2 It was agreed that a report outlining progress on of Welsh Language 
Promotion Strategy Action Plan would be submitted to the Welsh Language 
Cabinet Steering Group so that the Committee could monitor progress.

3.3 After Rhondda Cynon Taf agreed its strategy to facilitate and promote the 
Welsh Language in the county in line with the timetable as set out under 
Standard 145 of the Compliance Notice, the Welsh Government published 
Cymraeg 2050 – A million Welsh speakers. The ambitious targets included in 
this latter document  requires Rhondda Cynon Taf to review its original target 
for growing the number of people able to speak Welsh if the county is to 
contribute appropriately to the Welsh Government’s vision of 1 million Welsh 
speakers by 2020.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1   A Welsh Language Promotion Strategy and Action Plan was developed under 
Standard 145 of the Compliance Notice issued under section 44 of the Welsh 
Language (Wales) Measure 2011 and published on the Council’s website 
within the necessary timescale. 

4.2      The Strategy and Action Plan (Appendix 1) was developed over the course of 
2016 in collaboration with Sbectrwm, an organisation that has extensive 
experience of language planning; Menter Iaith and members of Fforwm Iaith, 
Council Services and Elected Members.  

4.3      Residents were consulted in order to understand what would encourage them 
to use the Welsh language and which services they felt were most important 
as a means of promoting the language. They were also invited to highlight the 
activities they felt would support the use of the language. This consultation 
took place between April and July 2016.

4.4      The Welsh Language Promotion Strategy Action Plan focuses on:

 growing the number of people able to speak Welsh by 3% (833) 

 increasing the use of the Welsh language in all aspects of community and 

public life, and 

 raising awareness of the importance of the Welsh language as an essential 

part of the cultural identity and character of the South Wales valleys.

5. CURRENT POSITION AND PROGRESS

5.1 Following the approval of Welsh Language Promotion Strategy Action Plan in 
January 2017, a copy of the final Action Plan was sent to the Chief Executive. 

5.2. The Council has overall responsibility for the Action Plan although it depends 
on its Fforwm Iaith partners for support in achieving aspects of the Plan. The 
actions and targets allocated to Council Services were discussed at a meeting 

Page 46



of the Welsh Language Chief Officer Group at the beginning of July 2016 
where it was agreed that it lead officers should be identified for each action to 
ensure accountability.

5.3 Progress against many of these targets is recorded during the Council’s 
service self-evaluation process that ensures consistency across service area 
plans without adding to the workload for services. This information is then 
included in the Annual Monitoring Report to the Welsh Language 
Commissioner. 

5.4   Progress against targets agreed with partner organisations is reported at 
Fforwm Iaith meetings or, if they are commissioned by Council services, they 
are captured through the service self-evaluation reports.

5.5 The main progress points are outlined in Appendix 1, 

5.6 There is a close link between the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy and 
the Council’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan which was approved by the 
Welsh Government on 15 March 2018, one of only 15 plans to be  approved. 

5.7 The improvements made to our Welsh in Education Strategic Plan for its re-
submission, integral to our Welsh Language Promotion Strategy Action Plan, 
has provided a firmer footing to progress and demonstrates a commitment to 
support growth in Welsh-medium education in line with Cymraeg 2050.

5.8 Nevertheless, the Welsh Government’s strategy, Cymraeg 2050 – A million 
Welsh speakers, means that the Council needs to review its target for growing 
the number of people able to speak Welsh in the County, currently set at +3% 
in 2021, an additional 883 speakers.

5.9 Cymraeg 2050 – A million Welsh speakers is the Welsh Government’s 
strategy for the promotion and facilitation of the use of the Welsh language. It 
has been prepared in accordance with Section 78 of the Government of 
Wales Act 2006. This strategy supersedes A living language: a language for 
living – Welsh Language Strategy 2012–17, and its associated policy 
statement, A living language: a language for living – Moving forward. The 
Cymraeg 2050 Strategy sets out the Welsh Government’s long-term approach 
to achieving the target of a million Welsh speakers by 2050. 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=QUzi8OiLMU0

5.10 The Strategy’s growth chart targets are as follows:

In numbers:

2011: 562,000 2017: 570,000 2021: 600,000 2026: 630,000

2031: 680,000 2036: 750,000 2041: 830,000 2046: 920,000

2050: 1,000,000

Page 47

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=QUzi8OiLMU0


In compound percentages:

2011: n/a 2017: +1.43% 2021: +5.3% 2026: +5%

2031: +7.9% 2036: +10.3% 2041: +10.7 % 2046: +10.8%

2050: +8.7%

5.11 In essence, there needs to be a 78% increase in the number of Welsh 
speakers in Wales by 2050. The three themes that will underpin that growth 
are as follows: 

- Theme 1: Increasing the number of Welsh speakers • Language 
transmission in the family • The early years • Statutory education • Post-
compulsory education • The education workforce, resources and qualifications 

- Theme 2: Increasing the use of Welsh • The workplace • Services • Social 
use of Welsh 

- Theme 3: Creating favourable conditions – infrastructure and context •
[...]
rwydd nad yw recriwtio siaradwyr Cymraeg 

yn opsiwn ar hyn o bryd oherwydd cyfyngiadau ariannol.

Mae'r holl ddogfennau a phosteri cyhoeddus sy'n cael eu paratoi yn uniongyrchol gan y 

gwasanaeth, yn cydymffurfio â pholisi iaith Gymraeg y Cyngor, ac yn benodol, yn cydymffurfio 

â'r rheoliadau statudol o dan Safonau'r Iaith Gymraeg a gafodd eu cyflwyno yn 2015.  Mae 

posteri a thaflenni byr erbyn hyn yn cael eu cyfieithu i'r Gymraeg yn fewnol ac mae dogfennau 

hwy yn cael eu hanfon at y Garfan Cyfieithu. 

Page 97



24

Mae tudalen Facebook Gwasanaeth y Llyfrgelloedd yn cael ei diweddaru'n ddwyieithog ac mae 

ffocws penodol yn cael ei roi ar ddeunydd iaith Gymraeg newydd pan fo'n briodol.

Page 98



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

WELSH LANGUAGE CABINET STEERING GROUP

14 MAY 2018

WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS COMPLIANCE REPORT
 TO THE WELSH LANGUAGE COMMISSIONER

2017 – 2018

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION AND LIFELONG 
LEARNING IN DISCUSSION WITH THE RELEVANT PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
CLLR G. HOPKINS

AUTHORS: Wendy Edwards, Head of Community Learning (01443 744111)
Steffan Gealy, Service Manager, Welsh Language Services 
(01443 570002)

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Welsh Language Steering 
Group with a copy of the Welsh Language Standards Compliance 
Report 2017 – 2018.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group:

2.1      Note the content of the report;

2.2     Recommend the report for publication on Rhondda Cynon Taf County 
Borough Council’s website and made available in each of the 
authority’s offices that are open to the public by no later than 30 June 
2018.

2.3 Approve arrangements for publicising the fact that the annual report 
has been published.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1   Standards 158, 164 and 170 of the Compliance Notice issued under 
section 44 of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 requires the 
Council to produce a report (an “annual report”) in relation to each 

Page 99



financial year which deals with the way in which the Council has 
complied with:

 the Service Delivery Standards with which the Council were under a 
duty to comply during the year in question

 the Policy Making Standards with which the Council were under a duty 
to comply during the year in question 

 the Operational Standards with which the Council were under a duty to 
comply during the year in question 

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Rhondda Cynon Taf received its final Compliance Notice from the 
Welsh Language Commissioner on 30th September 2015 which 
outlined the Council’s duty to meet 171 of the statutory Welsh 
Language Standards introduced by the Welsh Government under the 
Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011. 

4.2     An application to challenge 14 of the Standards was presented to the 
Commissioner on 29 March 2016. This resulted in the imposition date 
for achievement of aspects of 3 of the standards (52, 58 and 641) being 
postponed until 31st March 2018 so that progress against these are not 
included in this compliance report. Progress on the implementation of 
52, 58 and 64 will be reported next year. (Compliance is expected to 
pose a significant challenge).

4.3 The report at Appendix 1 covers the second full year of the 
implementation of the standards – from 1 April 2017 to 31st March 
2018. The report must be published on the Council’s website and made 
available in each of the Council’s offices that are open to the public no 
later than 30 June 2018.

4.4 The Council is under a statutory duty to publicise the fact that it has 
published an annual report.

4.5. As well as complying with the aforementioned Standards in 3.1, this 
year’s annual report must include the following:

1 Standard 52 – full compliance in respect of websites other than the corporate  
  website was not required until 31/3/2018.
  Standard 58 – full compliance in respect of social media other than the Council’s  
  main social media account was moved to 31/3/2018.
  Standard 64 – areas defined as ‘reception services’ (for example, Libraries,. Leisure   
  centres etc) apart from the Council’s main reception service was moved forward to 
  31/8/2018.

Page 100



(1) the number of complaints that you received during the year which 
relates to the Council’s compliance with the (i) service delivery (ii) 
policy making (iii) operational standards with which it was under a duty 
to comply

(2) the number of employees who have Welsh language skills at the end of 
the year in question

(3) the number of members of staff who attended training courses you 
offered in Welsh during the year in question

(4) the percentage of the total number of staff who attended training 
courses you offered in Welsh during the year in question

(5) the number of new and vacant posts that you advertised during the 
year which were categorised as posts where - (i) Welsh language skills 
were essential, (ii) Welsh language skills needed to be learnt when 
appointed to the post, (iii) Welsh language skills were desirable, or (iv) 
Welsh language skills were not necessary during the year in question.

5.       Next Steps

5.1    If the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group decides to recommend 
the Language Standards Compliance Report for approval, it will be 
published, disseminated and publicised according to Standards 158, 164 
and 170.

5.2. It is anticipated that the Welsh Language Commissioner will provide 
feedback on the annual report with recommendations during the autumn.

           
6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required.

7. CONSULTATION 

A consultation process was not required for this report, although all 
service areas contributed data to the report via their service self-
evaluations. 

8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S)

There are no financial implications aligned to this report. However, 
there may be costs and resources as yet not fully ascertained in 
respect of 
[...]


Reporting
This year has been the second full year of implementing the Welsh Language Standards under 

the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011. Variations applied to some of the Standards by 

the Welsh Language Commissioner following the appeals process has meant that imposition 

dates for some Standards have yet to come into force (standards affected: 52, 58, 64) therefore 

this report covers the Standards with which the Council has a duty to comply. 

The report will be published by 30 June in compliance with Standards 158, 164 and 

(along with Appendix 1) details how the Council has complied with the following Supplementary 

standards:

Service Delivery Standards

Operational Standard

Policy Making Standard 

The report also presents data on the required indicators: i.e.

 

 number of  staff who have Welsh language skills (Standard 151)

 number of staff who attended training courses if offered in Welsh (Standards 128/152)

 percentage of the total number of staff who attended any above courses (Standards 

128/152)

 number of new and vacant posts that were advertised during the year which were 

categorised as (i) Welsh language skills essential (ii) Welsh language skills needed to be 

learnt when appointed to the post (iii) Welsh language skills desirable (iv) Welsh 

language skills not necessary

 the number of complaints received 

Page 106



3

Welsh Language Services Unit 

The Council recognises that the Welsh Language Standards are to be given a high priority 

given the risks involved in terms of non-compliance and also because of its comittment in 

creating an environment which encourages its residents to use Welsh in their interaction with 

the Council and supporting staff to use Welsh in the workplace. It recognises whole Council 

support is needed in order to offer and promote Welsh language services from the first point of 

contact.  The Council invests in a 14 (2017/2018) strong Welsh Language Services Unit which 

undertakes to su

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL WELSH LANGUAGE CABINET STEERING GROUP
Minutes of the meeting of the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group meeting held on  Monday, 

14 May 2018 at 1.00 pm at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. Clydach Vale, 
Tonypandy, CF40 2XX.

County Borough Councillors - Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group Members in 
attendance:-

Councillor G Hopkins (Chair)

Councillor M Webber Councillor J James
Councillor S. Rees-Owen

Officers in attendance

Ms W Edwards, Head of Community Services
Mr S Gealy, Head of Welsh Language Service

E Siôn, Menter Iaith

14  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed the attendees to the meeting of the Welsh Language 
Cabinet Steering Group.

Apologies were received from Councillor J. Rosser, Councillor R. Bevan, C. 
Hanagan and E.Thomas.

15  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor S. Rees-Owen declared a personal interest in Item 3 – Welsh 
Language Promotion Strategy Review ‘I am freelancer and have worked with ‘It’s 
My Shout’ whose partnership work has been outlined on page 54 of the report’.

16  MINUTES 

The Steering Group RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 28th November, 2017.

17  WELSH LANGUAGE PROMOTION STRATEGY REVIEW 

The Head of Community Services provided the Welsh Language Cabinet 
Steering Group with an update on the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy 
Action Plan which had been approved on 25th January, 2017.

The officer provided the Steering Group with background into the Strategy, 
advising that the Plan was developed under Section 145 of the Compliance 
Notice issued under section 44 of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 
and was developed over the course of 2016 in partnership with Sbectrwm, 
Menter Iaith, Council Services and Elected Members. The public had also been 
consulted between April and July, 2016 in order to understand what would 
engage them to use the Welsh Language and which services they felt were 



important as a means of promoting the language.

Members were reminded that the focus of the Action Plan was to:
 Grow the number of people able to speak Welsh by 3%
 Increase the use of the Welsh Language in all aspects of community and 

public life, and
 Raise awareness of importance of the Welsh Language as an essential 

part of the cultural identity and character of the South Wales valleys.

The officer spoke of the positive actions taken within RCT to meet the actions, 
referring to Appendix 1 of the report, where the progress against targets for each 
individual service area was detailed. Members were pleased to hear that within 
the first year, there had already been a 2% increase in Welsh Language 
speakers amongst staff.

Members were advised that in July 2017, Welsh Government published their 
strategy for promotion Cymraeg 2050 which outlined a target for a 78% increase 
in the number of Welsh speakers in Wales by 2050. Following the improvements 
already made by the Council and in order to meet the Welsh Government’s 
target, the Council would need to increase the percentage of speakers by 1.66% 
per annum until 2021, with the numbers outlined at section 5.13 of the report. 
The officer referred Members to section 2 of the report and recommended that 
the Group agree an increased target for growing the number of Welsh speakers 
within Rhondda Cynon Taf.

The Chair thanked the officer for the comprehensive report, adding that it was 
pleasing to see the amount of work undertaken to ensure the Council meets its 
target and that they were in a good position to increase the number.

The Deputy Leader raised concerns about the target, commenting that it was 
more difficult to reach adults with little or no experience of using the language. 
However, the Deputy added that she was fully supportive of the proposed 
increase, commenting on the importance of targetting children at a young age 
that could develop their skills over a long period of time. The Member was 
pleased to see that comparisons had been made with Merthyr Tydfil and Cardiff 
Councils and felt that it would be useful to reach out further to Councils such as 
Caerphilly and Bridgend to enhance one another’s understanding and ways of 
working. 

Ms E Siôn also welcomed the proposed target increase, stressing the need to 
have more consideration of the WESP and the need to strategically consider 
how the Council can further support partners in increasing their provision to 
extend the number of users. The Head of Community Services advised that 
Estyn had recently withdrawn questions relating to the Welsh Language within 
the self assessment  evaluations, and instead consider the language as a part of 
every question. It was agreed that both officers would discuss these s issues 
following the meeting.

Councillor S. Rees-Owen also praised the efforts the Council had taken to 
increase the number of Welsh speakers, commenting on the Council’s internal 
network ‘Inform’ which had been updated to include helpful tools and templates 
to enhance both Elected Members and staff’s way of working. 

The Councillor also spoke of a recent Children & Young People Scrutiny 



Committee meeting where Members considered the WESP and resolved to 
receive regular updates in respect of the targets set and achieved. An invitation 
was extended to the Chair to attend the meeting in June to give an update on 
the work of the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group,  which he gratefully 
accepted.  

Following further discussions, the Steering Group RESOLVED:
a) To note the content of the report;
b) To agree a rd revised target of 1891 additional Welsh Speakers in 

Rhondda Cynon Taf in light of the Welsh Government’s Strategy 
Cymraeg 2050 – A Million Welsh Speakers published in 2017 and;

c) To continue to progress with the actions as outlined in the currently 
agreed Action Plan.

d) That Ms E Siôn, Menter Iaith and the Head of Community Services meet 
outside of the meeting to discuss Estyn’s Inspection of Adult Community 
Learning and ways to plan strategically.

18  WELSH LANGUAGE ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 

The Service Manager, Welsh Language Services provided the Welsh Language 
Cabinet Steering Group with the Welsh Language Standards Compliance Report 
2017 – 2018 which covered the second full year of implementation of the 
standards.

Members of the Steering Group were referred to Appendix 1 of the report, which 
outlined the work undertaken by the Council to comply with a vast number of 
standards imposed by the Welsh Language Commissioner. The officer advised 
that following challenge by the Council, standards 52, 58 and 64 had been 
postponed until 31st March, 2018 and would, therefore, be included in next year’s 
compliance report.

The officer explained that it was the Council’s statutory duty to publish the 
annual report and to disseminate to the public. As well as covering the 
standards; the report had been made more transparent by outlining:

(1) the number of complaints that you received during the year which relates 
to the Council’s compliance with the (i) service delivery (ii) policy making 
(iii) operational standards with which it was under a duty to comply

(2) the number of employees who have Welsh language skills at the end of 
the year in question

(3) the number of members of staff who attended training courses you 
offered in Welsh during the year in question

(4) the percentage of the total number of staff who attended training courses 
you offered in Welsh during the year in question

(5) the number of new and vacant posts that you advertised during the year 
which were categorised as posts where - (i) Welsh language skills were 
essential, (ii) Welsh language skills needed to be learnt when appointed 
to the post, (iii) Welsh language skills were desirable, or (iv) Welsh 
language skills were not necessary during the year in question.

The officer advised of an error on page 114 of the report, stating that the first line 
of text outside the box should read ‘2017-18 (April 2018)’.

The Chair took the opportunity to thank the officer and his team for their constant 
hard work in what had been a significant challenge, explaining that resources 



had been increased to ensure that standards would continue to be met. The 
Chair praised the transparency of including the complaints within the report, 
commenting that with change, they were inevitable, but was pleased that there 
were only 12 and were dealt with at an informal stage. 

Councillor J. James queried the complaints process and whether they were 
formal or simply statements which had been logged. It was advised that the CSG 
reference meant that the complaints were sent directly to the Commissioner 
meaning they were formally dealt with by the legal process.

The Deputy Leader praised the progress made by the Council during the year, 
extending her thanks to the staff who work hard at ensuring meetings are 
conducted bilingually and professionally. 

With the Group agreeing that there was a range of training avenues available for 
Elected Members and staff, resulting in a 2% increase of speakers within the 
Council, discussions ensued around recruitment and the plans in place to certify 
that there are more Welsh speakers employed. The Head of Community 
Services spoke of positive initiatives which had been put in place to ensure that 
all new employees must undertake a basic Level 1 Welsh language class with 
the aim of continuous improvement, whether they are employed at Director Level 
or below. The Service Manager, Welsh Language Services added that he had 
been working closely with the Human Resources department and that all newly 
advertised job specifications have Welsh Language skills as ‘essential’ and that 
it would be at each Service Manager’s discretion to provide reasons as to why it 
should be changed to ‘desirable’. 

Following the positive comments, the Members RESOLVED:
a) To note the content of the report;
b) To publicise the report on Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council’s 

website and make it available in each of the authority’s offices that are 
open to the public by no later than 30th June; 2018 and;

c) To approve arrangements for publicising the fact that the annual report 
has been published.

19  URGENT BUSINESS 

Ms E Siôn, Menter Iaith took the opportunity to raise concerns around the WESP 
reporting system. It was explained that prior to Welsh Government making 
changes to the way in which the WESP was reported, there was a constructive 
action plan in place. However, with certain elements of the plan now removed, it 
was harder to implement the growth of Welsh speakers. 

It was RESOLVED:
a) That a meeting would be organised between the Chair, Cabinet Member 

for Education, Director of Education & Ms E Siôn, Menter Iaith in order to 
discuss a strategic way forward and;

b) That the Service Manager, Welsh Language Services extend an 
invitation to Councillor Hopkins to the next WESP Group meeting which 
would take place on 21st June, 2018 to discuss the WESP.

This meeting closed at 1.45 pm Cllr G Hopkins
Chairman.




